## AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH UNILAB CORPORATION FOR LABORATORY SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this	day of
, 2002, by and between the COU	INTY OF SAN MATEO
(hereinafter called "County") and UNILAB CORPORATION	I (hereinafter called "Contractor"),
WITNESSETH:	

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2000, the parties hereto entered into an agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Original Agreement") for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and clarify that Original Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Original Agreement is amended as follows:

1. Section 2, Payments, Paragraph A, Maximum Amount, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### "2. Payments

A. <u>Maximum Amount</u>. In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services described in Schedule A, the amount that County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement and under all other agreements approved collectively by single resolution, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, shall not exceed NINE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$944,000) for the contract term."

2. Section 6, <u>Non-Discrimination</u>, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

### "6. Non-Discrimination

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described in Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein.

Contractor shall comply with County admission and treatment policies which shall provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation.

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including, but not limited to:

- i. termination of this Agreement;
- ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County contract for a period of up to three (3) years;
- iii. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500) per violation;
- iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as determined by the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the authority to:

 examine Contractor's employment records with respect to compliance with this paragraph; ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contractor between Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, provided that within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of its response to the complaint when filed.

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse."

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that:

- 1. These amendments are hereby incorporated and made a part of the Original Agreement and subject to all provisions therein.
- 2. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all references to audit and fiscal management requirements unless otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on all the parties hereto.
- 3. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement of July 25, 2000, be amended accordingly.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO	UNILAB CORPORATION				
By:	Br Jeanne Gallagher				
Date:	Date: 7/18/02				
ATTEST:					
By:					
Clerk of Said Board					
Date:	•				

## COUNTY OF SAN MATED

## Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form

Vendor Identification	
Name of Contractor:	3
Contact Person: Jeanne C	nallaghen
Address:	bington St. Svite 104
DALL CIE	Ly CA 94015
	Fax Number: <u>650-756-68</u> 33
Il Employees	
Does the Contractor have any employees?	Yes No
Does the Contractor provide benefits to spous	ses of employees? YesNo
fif the answer-to one or both of the al	oove is no, please skip to Section IV.*
III Equal Benefits Compliance (Check one)	
employees with spouses and its employed  Yes, the Contractor complies by offering a in lieu of equal benefits.  No, the Contractor does not comply.	equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to its as with domestic partners.  a cash equivalent payment to eligible employees along agreement which began on (date)
V Declaration	
! declare under penalty of perjury under the law true and correct, and that I am authorized to bir	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Executed this 18 day of July 20 02	Daly Cety Ca (State)
Jeanne Gellacher	JEANNE GAllaghen Name (Piease Print)
Vice inexident / Dr. Manager	Name (Please Print)

#### CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE CERTIFICATE MARSH USA INC. LOS-000296231 PRODUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS Marsh Risk & Insurance Services NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER OTHER THAN THOSE PROVIDED IN THE 4695 MacArthur Court, Suite 700 (949) 399-5800 POLICY. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN. License #0437153 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE Newport Beach, CA 92660 COMPANY J68145-00-00-Α Kemper Surplus Lines Insurance Company INSURED COMPANY Unilab Corporation В Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty Company 18448 Oxnard Street COMPANY Tarzana, CA 91356 С COMPANY D COVERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES OF INSURANCE DESCRIBED HEREIN HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED HEREIN FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THE CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. CO POLICY EFFECTIVE POLICY EXPIRATION TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER LIMITS LTR DATE (MM/DD/YY) DATE (MM/DD/YY) GENERAL LIABILITY \$ 3,000 GENERAL AGGREGATE 11/10/01 11/10/02 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 6QE-000706-00 \$ 1.000 Α PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 1,000 CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 1.000 OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 250 FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) 10, MED EXP (Any one person) AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY \$ 1,000 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT R X FDS00793000 11/10/01 11/10/02 ANY AUTO Х ALL OWNED AUTOS **BODILY INJURY** \$ (Per person) SCHEDULED AUTOS Х HIRED AUTOS **BODILY INJURY** (Per accident) Х NON-OWNED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE \$ GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: \$ EACH ACCIDENT AGGREGATE **EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE** AGGREGATE \$ UMBRELLA FORM \$ OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM RKERS COMPENSATION AND X WC STATU-TORY LIMITS EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY 5BA129732-01 11/10/02 1,000 В 11/10/01 EL EACH ACCIDENT THE PROPRIETOR/ PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE 1,000 EL DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT INCL 1,000 EL DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE \$ EXCL OFFICERS ARE: 1,000, Each Claim Medical Professional Liability 6QE-000706-00 11/10/01 11/10/02 Aggregate 3,000. Claims-Made Coverage DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS (LIMITS MAY BE SUBJECT TO DEDUCTIBLES OR RETENTIONS) Certificate holder is named as additional insured as their interest may appear, as respects general liability only. CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THE San Mateo County Health Center CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED HEREIN, BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO ORI ICEA IN Department of Hospital and Clinics LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. Attn: Tere Larcina 222 W. 39th Avenue San Mateo, CA 94403 MARSH USA INC. BY: Stephen Flynn

MM1(9/99)

VALID AS OF: 07/16/02

# AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH QUEST DIAGNOSTICS FOR LABORATORY SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this	day of
, 2002, by and between the C	COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
(hereinafter called "County") and QUEST DIAGNOSTIC	S INCORPORATED (hereinafter
called "Contractor"),	

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2000, the parties hereto entered into an agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Original Agreement") for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as set forth in that Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and clarify that Original Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Original Agreement is amended as follows:

- 1. All references to Quest Diagnostics will be amended to read "Quest Diagnostics Incorporated".
- 2. Section 2, Payments, Paragraph A, Maximum Amount, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### "2. Payments

A. <u>Maximum Amount</u>. In full consideration of Contractor's performance of the services described in Schedule A, the amount that County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement and under all other agreements approved collectively by single resolution, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein, shall not exceed NINE HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$944,000) for the contract term."

3. Section 6, <u>Non-Discrimination</u>, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

#### "6. Non-Discrimination

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described in Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein.

Contractor shall comply with County admission and treatment policies which shall provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation.

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including, but not limited to:

- i. termination of this Agreement;
- ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County contract for a period of up to three (3) years;
- iii. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500) per violation;
- iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as determined by the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the authority to:

 examine Contractor's employment records with respect to compliance with this paragraph; ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contractor between Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any person in any court of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, provided that within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of its response to the complaint when filed.

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse."

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that:

- 1. These amendments are hereby incorporated and made a part of the Original Agreement and subject to all provisions therein.
- 2. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all references to audit and fiscal management requirements unless otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on all the parties hereto.
- 3. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement of July 25, 2000, be amended accordingly.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hand on the day and year first above written.

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO	QUEST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORATED			
By:	By: Michael L. Coveney			
Jerry Hill, President Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County	For Dennis Hogle			
Date:	Date: 7/18/02			
ATTEST:				
By:Clerk of Said Board				
Date				

#### ADEST DINGLOSTICS

J. J.J. F. E. E

# COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

## Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form

	) .	•	•
Name of Contractor:	Quest Diag	noska INTERPO	IZATEI)
Contact Person:	NATALIE	TOLLEFSEN	
Address:	6511 Golden	Gute Ar	
	Dutin co.	94568	
Phone Number	925.828.2500	Fax Number 925	-551-8348
ll Employees			
•			•
Does the Contractor h	•	•	
Does the Contractor pr	rovide benefits to spou	ises of employees?	YesNo
*If the an:	swer-to one or both of the e	above is no, please skip to Se	ection IV.*
Yes, the Contracto	complies by offering	equal benefits, as define	ed by Chapter 2.83, to its
☐ Yes, the Contracto in Ileu of equal ben☐ No, the Contractor	r complies by offering a efits. does not comply. nder a collective barga	es with domestic partners a cash equivalent paymaining agreement which	ent to eligible employees
Yes, the Contracto in lieu of equal ben No, the Contractor The Contractor is u	r complies by offering a efits. does not comply. nder a collective barga	a cash equivalent paym	ent to eligible employees
☐ Yes, the Contractor in lieu of equal ben☐ No, the Contractor ☐ The Contractor is used and expires on	r complies by offering a efits.  does not comply.  nder a collective barga  (date).  f perjury under the law	a cash equivalent paymaining agreement which	ent to eligible employees begin on (date)  nia that the foregoing is
Yes, the Contracto in Ileu of equal ben No, the Contractor The Contractor is u and expires on IV Declaration  I declare under penalty of true and correct, and that	r complies by offering a effice.  does not comply.  nder a collective barga  (date).  f perjury under the law I am authorized to bin	a cash equivalent paymaining agreement which	ent to eligible employees begin on (date)  nia that the foregoing is
Yes, the Contracto in lieu of equal ben No, the Contractor The Contractor is u and expires on  IV Declaration I declare under penalty of	r complies by offering a effice.  does not comply.  nder a collective barga  (date).  f perjury under the law I am authorized to bin	a cash equivalent paymaining agreement which	ent to eligible employees begin on (date)  nia that the foregoing is lly.
Yes, the Contracto in Ileu of equal ben No, the Contractor The Contractor is u and expires on IV Declaration  I declare under penalty of true and correct, and that	r complies by offering a effice.  does not comply.  nder a collective barga  (date).  f perjury under the law I am authorized to bin	a cash equivalent paymaining agreement which it is of the State of Californd this entity contractual Dub (contractual City)	ent to eligible employees began on (date)  nia that the foregoing is liv.  (State)

MA AT 116	MARSH USA INC.  DOUCER RSH USA INC. TO: LORRAINE PEREZ SG AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS W YORK, N.Y. 10036-2774		THIS CERTIFI NO RIGHTS U POLICY. THIS	CATE IS ISSUED AS A PON THE CERTIFICAT CERTIFICATE DOES I Y THE POLICIES DESC		NYC- NLY AND E PROVID ER THE C	DED IN THE
	ONE 212-345-3346 FAX 212-345-	3695		COMPANI	ES AFFORDING COVER	AGE	·
			COMPANY A C	UEST DIAGNOS	TICS INCORPORATED		
QU	URED EST DIAGNOSTICS INCORPORA E MALCOLM AVENUE TERBORO, NJ 07608	TED	COMPĂNY C N	RAVELERS INDE	MNITY COMPANY OF IL	LINOIS	· · · · · ·
CO	VERAGES THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT POLICIES O	F INSURANCE DESCRIBED HEREIN HAVI			MNITY COMPANY OF CO		Sept.
	NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT,	TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUE	OR OTHER DOCUMENT	WITH RESPECT TO V	WHICH THE CERTIFICATE MAY I	BE ISSUE	D OR MAY
CO LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	Lii	NITS	
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY		12/31/01	12/31/02	GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	"\$5,000,000 SELF INSURED"			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	5,000,
	CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	"RETENTION"			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	5,000
	OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,
	<del></del>	·			FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	\$	
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	TC2JCAP266T3603-01 (A/O/S)	12/31/01	12/31/02	MED EXP (Any one person)  COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	.\$	2,000,
D	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS	TRJCAP266T3596-01 (MA) TC2ECAP266T3584-01 (TX)	12/31/01 12/31/01	12/31/02 12/31/02	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ .	
	SCHEDULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS	·	·		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	NON-OWNED AUTOS				PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	<del></del> -
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:	Larranion	a profession
			:		EACH ACCIDENT AGGREGATE	\$ \$	
	EXCESS LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	UMBRELLA FORM				AGGREGATE	\$	
	OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM					\$	21.00
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	TC2JUB266T3523-01 (A/S)	12/31/01	12/31/02			
	THE PROPRIETOR/	TRJUB266T3535-01	12/31/01	12/31/02	EL EACH ACCIDENT	\$	2,000,5 2,000,5
	PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE INCL OFFICERS ARE: EXCL				EL DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT EL DISEASE-EACH EMPLOYEE		2,000,1
A	ATUEN	SELF-INSURED RETENTION	12/31/01	12/31/02	\$5,000,000 PER CLAIM	·Ţ	
SAN	MATEO COUNTY IS NAMED AS	HICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS (LIMITS MAY BE SU ADDITIONAL INSURED.		·			
CEN	RTIFICATE HOLDER		į.	E POLICIES DESCRIBED H	EREIN BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE	EXPIRATION	
222	MATEO COUNTY HEALTH CENT W. 39TH AVENUE MATEO, CA 94403	ER	CERTIFICATE HOLDE	ER NAMED HEREIN, BUT F	. ENDEAVOR TO MAIL30 DAY AILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHAL FORDING COVERAGE, ITS AGENTS OF	LIMPOSE	NO OBLIGATION
,		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	MARSH USA INC. BY: Edward M MM1(9/99)	Thal	ller/M IL/ VALID AS OF:	- ()(i/1 <u>2</u> /	<b>62</b>